

GAHC010120182024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3098/2024

RAMANI KUMAR SARMA
S/O- LATE M.M SARMA, R/O- BELTOLA, LAKHMI PATH, KAILASH NAGAR,
H/NO-16, P.O. BELTOLA, P.S. HATIGAON, PIN- 781028

VERSUS

GAUHATI UNIVERSITY AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR, GAUHATI UNIVERSITY, JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI- 781014

2:THE TREASURE
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
JALUKBARI GUWAHATI- 781014

3:SUPERINTENDENT
BILL SECTION
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI- 781014

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GUWAHATI- 78101

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R GOSWAMI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, G U

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

26.07.2024

Heard Shri R. Goswami, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner was working as a Superintending Engineer in the Gauhati University and he had retired from service on 23.06.2016. However, his leave encashment and gratuity has been withheld. It is alleged that such withholding is because of the fault of the University in misplacing certain documents and not attributable to any fault of the petitioner.

Let notice be issued, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Shri A. Dey, learned counsel appearing on instructions of Shri P.J. Phukan, learned Standing Counsel, Gauhati University accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel for the respondent within 3 (three) working days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant