

GAHC010120182024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3098/2024

RAMANI KUMAR SARMA
S/O- LATE M.M SARMA, R/O- BELTOLA, LAKHMI PATH, KAILASH NAGAR,
H/NO-16, P.O. BELTOLA, P.S. HATIGAON, PIN- 781028

VERSUS

GAUHATI UNIVERSITY AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR, GAUHATI UNIVERSITY, JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI- 781014

2:THE TREASURE
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
JALUKBARI GUWAHATI- 781014

3:SUPERINTENDENT
BILL SECTION
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
JALUKBARI
GUWAHATI- 781014

4:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GUWAHATI- 78101

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R GOSWAMI, MS S DAS,MS N DEVI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, G U,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 14.11.2024

None appears for the petitioner, on call. However, Ms. S. Das, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of Mr. P. J. Phukan, learned standing counsel, Gauhati University, is present.

Ms. Das, learned counsel, shall, on the next date of listing, receive instructions and apprise this Court as to whether any Disciplinary Proceeding was initiated against the petitioner, herein, while he was in service for non-submission of the requisite vouchers against the works executed by him as the University Engineer.

If no such proceeding has been so initiated against the petitioner, herein; Ms. Das, learned counsel, shall also apprise this Court as to under what authority the leave encashment benefits and gratuity of the petitioner, has been withheld by the University authorities.

As prayed for, list it again on 20th of November, 2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant